EF - A.25672 :3 1

Decision No. _3EAS

BEFCRE THE RATLROAD COLHISSION.OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Anplication.of
" DEL DSTE WATER COLPANY, a corporation,
for a certificate of convenidence and
necessity covering its operustions in
the Salida area, and for authority-to
establish uniform rates in the Salida
area.

Applicatio@zNo. 25672

LNL WL NP L NS AVl Sl P g

F. 0. Hoover, for Applicant.,
John J. Gullagher and -David' S. killer,
for Chester Bowles, adnlnlstruto., )
Qffice of Price: Adm;nistrat&on, ¢ntervener.
Arval Crickett, for Conswmers.

BY THE COLLISSION:
oR1 oN

In this proceeding Del Zste Water Company, hereinafter sometimes referred
to as Applicant, a corporation, enguged in the business of supp v;ng water for |
commercial and domestic purposes in the town of Sulida and four other communﬁt
in Stanislaus County, asks the Commid ss-01 to g;aut -t a ccrt 1cate of publlc
convenience and necessity to cover its operatxons in Sulida andzto espablish
undform rates for the service rendered in that urea. |

The Commission i3 asked to establish the following schedule of rates
for the Salida property. This .schedule is similar to other;raﬁe schédules now
effective in the other systems operated by Applicant,.except that it dées not
have a $1.75 monthly charge for a 1/2-inch connection that is available to consumers

on the four other systems owned and operated by Applicant.




EF - A'.‘25672 13 2

ELAT RATES

For wzter used in cne dwelling housey apartment
store or industry or other s...ngle wiit establishment
with the premises on whick same is located, the
charges shall be as follows:

For 3/4 inch connection o v . . o . o & $2530 per month
For 1 inch comnection v . ¢ . . . o « .3030 per month

Additional dwelling houses, etc:, taking service through the
same conncctions:
For first adéf{tional wunit . e 50,80 per month
For second additional unit . . . <60 per month

For third addit tional unit and .
in cxeess of three . v . . . y +50 per month

LETER RATES

fonthly. Minimum Charces:: Per Meter
' Per lonth

150
10'75‘
2.50
3.10
5,00

10,00,

15,00

20.00.

For 5/8 X 3/L inch mefer
For 3/4 inch meter
For I ineh meter
For 1s inch meter
For 2 inch meter
For 3 inch meter
For L inch mete“ ‘
For 6 inch méter

. . 5. e w85 B

toe 0.0 9 ¢ o e,
[ I A A

Honthlz_tuantity Rutes:

First 5,000 ¢ubie feet; per 100 cubic feet $0.075

Next LS,OOO cubic feet, per 100 cubic feot .06

Over 50,000 cubic feet, per 100 cubic feet 04

A petition for leave to intervene was filed by Prentiss X. Brown,

hdrinistrator of the Office of Price Administration, on the grotnds that if
Applicant is authorized to increase its rates such increase would result in
higher charges to thc consumers, such adtion being cohtrary to the Emergenéy.
Price Control Act of 1942, which' sceks to Stabilize prices; prevent inflation
and control the cost of living 3o far as practicuble on the basis of levels
which existed on Septcmbér 15, 1942, and thet adjustments thereof should only

' 4 4 o
be made vhen found "necessary 4s un aid in the effective prosecution of the

War or t¢ correct gross inequitics;" It is alleged that Applicant has not




EF = A,25672 -,3 3.

shown that ihe proposed increase in rates is a necessary ald in the effective
prosecution of the war or to correct gross incquities. |

A public hearing in this proceeding was held béfore Examiner Williamv
Stava. at Salida. |

The Salida property consists of two water systems that are now interw
connected and operated as one undt, . Vater is suppliéd té 161 consumersAon a '
flut rate basis. - Applicant alse oper;tes four‘othér separate s&stems'ih thé
county, tvo of which adjoin the City Pf Yodesto und are known as the Del Este
System and the Paradise System. These two ;ystems_supply water to 976 and 22L
consurers, respectively.  Of the two remalning sysiems, one secrves 191 éonsumcrs'
in the town of Empire and the other suppries 240 coNSUICrs in the town of
Waterford.. All of the domestic service on these four sysiems is furnished on
a flat rate basis but the industrial use is measured. |

At Salida one of the water sysiems was forme}ky operated under the
name of Salida Water Works, hercinafter sometimes referred to as Water Works.
This system, acquired by Applicant through authority of the Commission in its
Decision No. 35547, dated July 7, 1942, covered the original townsite of Salida
and was installed in 1909 when a certificate to operate a public utility was not
required, Rates werc cstablished by the Commission.in its Decision No. 20695,
dated January 2L, 1929, but were amended by the former éwners and aléd by -

Applicant. The ratez now in effcct are as follows:

Sehedule No. 1

WONTHLY FLAT RATES

Applicability:

‘ Applicable to all domestic, commercial and industrial users of
water. '

Territory:

In the town of Sualidau, Stanislaus County.




EF - A.R5672 -’ L

~

Schedule Yo, 1 =-Continued

MONTELY FLAT RATES

Rates:

Residences of five roous or less, oceupicd Ly 2
single fam;ly e e e e e e e e

Tor each additional family o ¢+ = o o o o o o o = & & @

Tor each additional TOOM L . v 4 e e e s e 0w s sw s

Apartments, flat buildings or residerces, when
ocecupied oy only one famll" : . ; S e e e e e
For each additional family .

Sprmnklzng or 1rrig¢tion of l_wn,, shrubbery, gurdens,
etc., payable every month in the year, up to
3,000 square feet, per 300 squexre feet of
surface watered o & v o - 0w o e s s = o

Over 3,000 square *eet, per 100 square fect of
sur”ace wWatered J o v e o e = o0 . ’ . .

Blacksmith Shop
Pool Halls
Barber Shops
Banks .
Public Halls
Churches

Hotels

Lumber Yards
Garages

& % .8 -8 & & -8 ¢ 3
LS [] . L] . . e
[ O N O DA R I

'

Railroad Station and Pacxlng Houaes
Standby service for fire protection

Applicabilitys

Applicable to all domestic, commereisl s industrial users of waters -
'Te}ritofzi

In the town of Sudidu, St’zmﬁ.slaus Co\n’ity'.
Raten:

Monthly Minimum Churges:

For 5/8 x 3/L inch meter
For 3/L ineh meter
Tor 1 inch meter
For 1% inch meteor
For 2 inck meter
For 3 inch meter
For 4L inch meter
For 6 inch meter

4 27 a0 2T RN

.. ' -
L] L] ] » [ ] » . »

¢ s 8 v 9 s ate”
e o+ 8 ¢ &0

~ - ;.
e e 0 s 4« s 9
« 27 ¢ 78 s e =
e"8 0 s v e .
e 2 e ¢ $7% v @

. . .
s e 84 & e 07
.
¢ o o' o 8 u-




EF = A.25672 -6 5 'y

Sehedule No., 2 = Continued

LETERED RATES

. Eates = Continued:

ZTach of the foregoing "Monthly Minimum Churges™ will
entitle ' the consumer to the quantity -of water which
| that montnly minimum choarge will purchase at the
© following "lonthly Juwntity Rates:"

Yonthly suantitv Rates:

First 5,000 cubic feet, per 100.cubic feet . . . . . $0.075

Next 45,000 cubic feet, per 100 cubic Teet « o o o » 06

Over 50,000.cubic feet, per 100 cubic feet . . . . « WO

The other Salida water property was known as the Connacher System,

hereinafter sometimes referrced to as Comnacher, and was acquired by Applicant by
the Commission's Deecision No. 36197, doted Murch 2, 1943. This systen was
installed in 1933 to serve z newly subdivided area known as Union Additien to
Salide but no certificate wus odtoined to operate it as a public utility. The

rates cffcctive at the time of transfer und now being charged arc.as follows:

Schedule No, 3

MONTELY FLAT RATES

Applicability:

Applicable to oll domestic uscrs ol wuler.

- Territorv:

In a truct of land known ac Union addition to Salida, Stanisluus County.
Rases:

- For cach water service, Por mONth « w v o o v o s « o+ » + » 92,00

Water for the combined Salida systems is obtained from three wells and

ig distributed to consumers by means of preasure systems through 14,635 fect of

nains that vary from 6 to 1$ inches in diameter,




EF < 4125672 :@ 6

}r. Kennan Beard, Appllcunt's nenager of operations, testified that when
éﬁe Salida Water Vorks é&stem was acquired it was found that the rates on file vith
the Commission had not been applied uniformly by the former owners and that the
nany devie.tions produciec.! diseriminatory charges. }'.Id.m, of thé consﬁméi's were puylng
us little as fifty cents a month when the minimum charge was $1.50. The
acquisition of the Connacher System cdded unother set of rates that differed from
those in effect on the Water Works property: No change wus mude in the churges
at the time of acquisition but the instant proceeding was filed to have the
ineqpalities removed and uniform rates es:ablished'throughout the Salida area.

A certlfzcatg is also requested for the entire aren now scrved and for adjoinlng
lands in order thet there shall be no quesiion as to Applicant;s right to operute
the iwo ﬁropeféies in that tcfritory. Applicant has a perﬁi% from the Board of
Supc*visors of Stanislaus Counéy to enter inte ana cross all rouds, highw,ys and
alleys in the county for the purpose of luying wnd repairing its pipe lzncs in
conmection with its public utility opcrations.

Kr. Beard'further testified that waen tﬁe Water Vorks Syétem was
aequired by Applicant, it wus found that « vcry inferzor water scrv1cc was belng
furnlshed. in order to provide adequete uervzco, it was necessary to expend
$4,537 in purchusing additionsl water pfoducing propertyg'érilling another well)
instdiling two new punping blants; and «Lso reﬁlucing séﬁe of the existiﬁg pipe
lines with large} mains. As & rcsqlt of these improvemcnts the workmnb pressure
ut the onds of the mains wus increased fror pract;cu.ly zZero o s average of
fwenty—fivo pounds. He statcd that only £198 of cupitul hud been added during
194 but that a further replocoment of'aurgcr noins was required and that they
would be installed during the fall when thQr, then engaged in agricultural work,
would be available.

¥r. Beard also testified that éhc investment in utility property in
Selida us of Docember 31, l9b3, totaled 89,637. This sum included the purchase

‘priée of $5,100 paid for the two systéms und noet additions und betterments %o the

e\

properties since dute of acquisitiom. The operuting revenues and oxpenscs of

b




EF - A.25672 Qv | | ®

this systém for the year 1943 were estimated at $3,000 and $3,900, respectively.

The operatiﬁg expenses were based on the actuwl expenditure that could be
allocdte& directly to the system and a prorata of the general expense chargeable
to all five systems in proportion to the number of consumers served by this
propéri". This l&tier item included un allowuance for depreciaticn which'was
computed on a straight line basis. kr. Beurd estimuted thut. the reguested
schédule‘of rates would producc an annual revenue of upproximatcly $4,000 for 19LL
operutions and that the expenses for the year would total $3,9C0.

Yr. Beard further testiffed thad the ‘operative fixed capital installed
'in'all of the five systems owned and operated by Applicint as of December 31, 1943,
totaied upprbxiﬁately $132,000, and that the combined wunnual operuting revenues
and expenses from these propertics for the veur of 1943 were $46,835 and 3&l,7§8,
rcspéctiveiy. ‘The expense item included un allowance for depreciation in the |
amount 6f'$h,826 which was computed on & straight line basis. The yeur's.
operations on this busis resulted in 4 net income of $5,046, which produces a
rate of veturn of 3.84% on the fixed capitul installed.  Mr. Beurd stated thut
addiiional cdpital expenditﬁrcs are also necessary to the pther‘four.systgms,
durihg'l9ha'und will be mude as soon a3 -labor and materink are avuilablg. The
five systems, althbugh physicully separuted, wre opcfated<from a central office
in Modesto.’ As they have the same rutes and same operating conditions,,they
are considered Sy Applicanx'as one system.

Mr.' D. L. Duncun, one of the Commission's engineers, presented a report
covering an appruisul and the operations of the two Sulidu systems, together with
the results of opcrations of L1 of Applicunt's water propertices. The report
showed the cstimated historicul cost of the two S:lida systems to be $10,927
as of ?obruary,ls; 19LL.. The operating revenues for 1943 were SB,lAB, and the
adjusted cxpenses were $3,381. This latter sum includes $L174 as an wllowanse

for depreciation, computed by the 5% sinking fund method. ‘The results of operction

for the year showed o loss of £238. The report also showed that if the rates




Ef - .~\.2§672 :\?

v,
S
i.r L
§ N

estoblished by the Commission in its Decision Nod 363.97 were applié throughout

the Salida arca they would produce an estimated .mnual revenue of 31..,052, ! net Ch
revenue oi‘lo5l42, and o return o;. L.95% on the estimted f:.xed capita.x. :.nztalle R O
) or 5.62% rcturn. on the—actual inve...t.ment in the system of $9 ,637. ’rhe apphcati n
of the rates reques ted by npp]icant. 10 the service ﬁ?n?-Shed would have nroducedv
an estimatod annual revenue of 84,314, & net revenﬁe of $765 and w return of |
6.98% on the fixed capital, or 7.94% return on .,ne actual inwutmenm
In connection with the combined operations of all’of Appl:.cant's
properties, Mr. Duncan's report showed that the f:uced c‘.pital instdled a3 of
Decenber 31, 1943, totaled 9138,326. The revenues durn.ng 1943 were L5, 989 and R
~the adjusted cxpenses amounted to $37,604, leaving a net income of $8,285 and
producing return of 6.06% on the fixcd‘capita.l installed at the end‘of the &ear. :
' The report also showed that the estimated increased revcnue from the Salida systenm
resulting from the applicution of the rates estublished by 'the Gommission a.nd
'xl*so by applying rutcs requested by Applicunt, would thO resulted :.n retum .of ’
- g: ;g" and 6. 69%, respectively, on the olj8,326 of fixed cupital installed ¢t the
end < of the year, !

'I‘hc (difforcnce in fixed capitid of q138 326 as. testified by . Duncan

o and“"$132 000G a8 prc.se.nted by Mr. Seurd is due to "Applicantts carrying en its books
. »,/l‘af'“ X
the~estimated histor...co.l cost depreciation of property ina‘t&'l.led asof

,,,W'Séﬁﬁé’mer 1,.1938. The present value of Applicint's system wes used us a Basis for’
eﬁf‘\i‘e authorized by the Commission in its Deecision No. 31588, da.ted
- Febru.dry L3 l939. Xr. Duncen has used the estm&ted original cost undeprec:.“t«.d

- for f"uced cap:.ml mtall-..d in h:.s prcsevmmtion of rcsults of opcmta.on of tke:;c |

- Pmpeﬂlcs. N R ‘ s S

P
e,
-y

‘No protest was made oy a.n,y of m\. consuers to an’ ur.“;)v.xst:ncn‘c of thex C

-t
o

.::1305‘ or of- thc» crvi’cc suppl...ed by App.....c‘nw excc.pt that in one’ instance A

g, A

et

Ly

L mcomplaint,,was madv __poor scwicc im-«m ureu servic “b,f“"an old two-inch nadn, It

develeped that only recently six residents, whose individuzl pressure systens hd.d




IF = 25072 = fa‘?‘

broken down, had been given service from the main and this action resulteq in
overloading it. Mr. Beurd stuted the two-inch pipe would be.reﬁlaced wiﬁh a fburm
inch one as soon as labor could be made gvailable to make the instullution. o

Representative of the Office of Price Administra@ion appeared as
intervener and directed the attention of the Comm;solon to the prov151ons of
Section Onc of the Imergency Price Control act, us amended Octoder 2, 19L2 wherein
iv is provided that prices, wages, and saluries affecting the cost of llving
shall be stabilized as fur as pructicable on the basis of the levéls which
existed on September 15, 19L2,|and thut adjustaents thereof should only be made
when found necessary to aid in the elfective pfoseégtion of the vir or te correct
gross inequities. | "

The evidence in this procceding shows that churges for §ervice rendered
on the Salida Water Works System are not unﬁform, but ﬁerhaps may have been
Justificd under the service conditions obtol nlng p*~ or to &qulultlon of the
property by Applicant. The ev;dencc 2150 shows th 't the rates in the Connachcr
System result in charges. that ure different und higger than those made for s;mi;ar
service on the Water Works System. However, it is appﬁrent that uniform and
nondiscriminatory rates should be made off cct;vc for the Sﬂ;idU area as it is now
receiving, and wili contimue to reccivo,:the same class of admiﬁtédly adequate
service.

The re-cstablishment of the rutes, formerly fixed by the Commission {for

the Sulida Water ¥ orks' portion of the uvstcm, will provide unlfo*m chargcs through=

out the area served and will not produc; a rLVcruc thet will result in an excessive

return o0 the nvestment in physical properties vivher on the Salida System or the

combined systama as opoeruted by Applfic.unt. Thisx scliedule will alsp continue the
existing method of computing the charges on the basis of the size of the premiscs
and facilities installed thercon, instead of making vhe churges dependent on the
size of the service to the premises us requested by Applicant. The a_plicaiion of

the new schedule of rates will result in an incrcasc to those consumers now paying




ZF.= A.25672 -,{a 10

an unfuirly low churge under pfésent conditions end a decéeuse in charges to

some of the consumers on the Connacher System. The”ddjustmenf of rates as
provided herein clearly fulls within the language éonxdined in‘the‘Emefgency
Price Control Act providing for the correction of gross‘igeqpiﬁies and thereby is

in full compliance with the terms and conditions set out in said Act.
ORDE

Applicztion us entitled ubove h&bing'Seeﬁ fiicd with the Rgilfoad

Commission, a pudblic heuring having been held thereon, the mntter haVLng been
duly submitted, and the Commission now being fu.ly dviaed in the prem;ses,

THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF cmz‘omm HEREBY DECLARES
‘that public convenience and necessity *gqplr@ tbe cowstruct on, ma;n engnce and
operation of a public wtility water system by Del Este Wﬂter Company, 2 corporation,
in and wround the vicinity of the town of Saﬁzdu, Stinislaus County, as more
- particularly descrioed in the applicat*01 end de;;neatcd on & map utthChed o the
epplication and marked Exhibit "WEm, _

CIT IS HERESY ORDERED thut o CLT@-&lCdﬁC of pub 1c'c§nvéniencc and
necessity be and it is hereby grhntea to Dcl Este Water Company, a corporaﬁion,
to construct, maintain and operate u puolic utiliﬁy Watér Sjst;m in said
territory.

IT IS HEREBY FOUND AS A FACT that the rates now bemng charged by Del Este
Water Company, a corporatzon, for water dellvered to its consumers 1n and adjucent
o the unincorporated town of Salida, Stanislaus County, are unjust and unreasonable
in so for as they differ from the rates herein establlshud, and thdt the rates
herein established are just and reusonadle rates to be chnrgcd for the service
rendered and, busing its Order upon the forcgoing fi$diﬂés of fact and ubon the
statementslof fact contained in the Opinion which ﬁrcccdcs this Ordér,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED thut Dci Zste Water Compuny, a corporation;.be

and it is hereby authorized und directed to file in quadruplicate with the




EF - A.25672 :% 1 .

Railread Commission, within thirty (3Q) days from the date of this Order, the
following schedule of rates to be churged for all water delivered to its

consumers on and after the Lirst day of Februury, 1945.

Schedule No. 1

MONTHLY FLAT RATES

Applicability: . .
Applicable to wll domestic, cormercinl wnd incdustrial users

of water.

Territory:
In and adjacent 10 Yhe unincorporated tovn of Sulida, Stanislaus

County. :

Rutes:

Residences of five rooms or less, occupied by a

Sin\;:,le fCNil}’ & 8 &4 ® & ® & & + e ® s & « s 2 s e 4 31.50
For each additional famdly . . . - .« ¢ v v o v v v oo 100
For each additional room . . . .. s 16

Apartments, flat bulldings or residences,
when occupied by only one fumil T T oo
For each &dditionul r"—m.cly - - . L] L) L] - L - L] - - L] - - l L J OO

Sprinkling or irrigation of lavms, shrubbery,

gardens, etc., puvable every month in the

year, up to 3,000 sguure feet, per 100

square feet of surface wutered o« « <« o o o =+ + o« 03
Over 3,000 sguare feet, per 100 sjuure feet

of surface wotered 1 K.
Crocery Stores * a e e e s s nae e B 1 %0
Meut Markets e s s e e e e s s e s e e e e 150
Pool Halls e B e,
Burber Shops T o)
Banks ¢ e m e e e e e e e e b e e e e 1.50
Churches I 10,
Public Halls c e e s s e s e s e e e s e P e o 1.50
Lumber Yards e s @ w s s e e e e e s e e e s s e oas 250
Gurages e %o
Post 0ffice e s e h e s et e e e s v . e« Lu50
Librory e Iy 0]
Club Rooms s {0
Lunch Rooms s Iy Yo
Fruit Company e e e s e e s e e s e s oww 350




BF = A.25672 -@ 12

Schedule Noy, 2

MONTELY MEASURED RATES

Anplicability:

Applicable to all domestic, commercisl and industrial users of
water. ‘

In and adjiacent to the unincorporated town of Sulida, Stanislaus
County.

Rates: Per Lieter
Per Lonth

Quantity Charre:

First 5,000 cudic feet, per 100 cubic feet o w 90.075
Next 45,000 cubic feet, per 100 cubic feet . W06
Over 50,000 cubic feet, per 100 cubic feet S <Ok

Minimum Charge:

For 5/8 % 3/L inch meter e s 4 e BLL50
For 3/4 inch meter .. f e e 1.75
For .+ 1 inch meter ) . “ . 250
For 1% inchk meter : e . - 3650
For 2 inch metexr _ ~ ¢ 5.00

The Minimum Charge will entitle the consumer te the
quantity of water which that monthly minimum charge
will purchase at the Quantity Rates.

IT IS HERESY FURTHER ORDERED that Del Este Viater Company, a corperation,

be and it Is hereby directed as follows:

1. Within sixty (60) duys from the date of this QOrder, to submit
%o this Commission for its approval four sets of rules and
regulations governing relations with its consumers, cach set
of which shall contzin a sultaole map or sketch drawn to un
indicated secule upon o sheet 8¢ x 1l inches in size, delineating
thereupor in distinective morkings the boundaries of its
authorized service area, and the location thereol with
refercnece 1o the surrounding territory; provided, however,
that such map or sketeh shall not thereby be considered oy
this Commission or any public body as a final or conclusive
determination or establishment of the dedicated area of service
or any portion thereofl.

Within sixty (60) days Srom the date of this Order to file with
this Commiasion: four copies of a ccmprehensive map, drawn to an
indicated scale of not less thun 600 feet to the inchy, upon
wnich shall be delineated by appropriate markings the various




- 22 .@13 8

tracts in the territory for which the certificate is granted
herein. This map should be reusonably accurate, show the
source and date thereof, and include sufficlent dato to
determine clearly and definitely the location of the various
properties comprising the entire utility area-of service in
and about the vicinity of Salida; provided, however, that such
map shall not be thereby considered by this Commission or

any other public body as a £inal or conclusive determination
or establishment of the dedicuted ares of service, or any
portion thereof.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED thut the certificate of public convenience
and necessity granted herein is subject to the following provision of law, to wits

That the Commission shall have no power to authorize the
capitalization of the certificute of public-convenience
and necessity herein granted, or the right to own,.operute,
or enjoy such certificate in excess of the amount actually
paid to the State or to a politicil subdivision thereof,

as the consideration for the grant of said certificuate of
public convenience and necessity.

IT IS HERESY FURTHER ORDERED that the.effective date of this Order

shall be twenty (20) days fpom and after the date hereof.
Dated at <>, California, this _20 %C day of

y 19L5.

- < w: zz .

Commissioners.




